ORDINANCE NO. 177-20

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING MILLERSBURG MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 14

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg has jurisdiction and exercises regulatory control over all public rights-of-way within the City under the authority of the City charter and State law; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg desires to protect the health and safety of the public within the public rights-of-way; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg desires to preserve the integrity of facilities within the public rights-of-way through the regulation of activities and work; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Millersburg desires to facilitate the orderly conduct of work within the public rights-of-way and set forth uniform requirements for work;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF MILLERSBURG DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS: Millersburg Municipal Code Chapters 14.11, 14.12, 14.16, and 14.28 are hereby adopted; and,

FURTHERMORE, Millersburg Municipal Code Chapters 14.20 and 14.40 are hereby repealed; and,

FURTHERMORE, Millersburg Municipal Code Section 14.30.010 is hereby repealed and replaced with the following:

"It is the duty of all owners of land adjoining any street or sidewalk or right-ofway in the City to conform with the requirements of Millersburg Municipal Code Section 7.30.130 for maintenance of vegetation."

This Ordinance becomes effective thirty (30) days from the date of passage.

PASSED by the Council this 8th day of September, 2020.

Jim Lepin Mayor

ATTEST:

Kimberly Wollenburg City Recorder